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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: HT-CS 2

Dimensions (L x W x H)

Net weight 2.0 kg (4.5 lbs)

Effective cutting length

Gear ratio 1 : 4.7

Approved power unit

WARNING: Never use the attachment with non-approved 
power unit.

unit(s):

AC3600, AC3610

Symbols

Intended use

EC Declaration of Conformity

For European countries only

28.8.2015

Director

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all instructions 
in this booklet and the instruction manual of the power unit. 
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 

WARNING: Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

-

unit.

General precautions

-

manual.

Personal protective equipment
Fig.1

-

-
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Work area safety

WARNING: Keep the hedge trimmer away from electric 
lines and communication cables. Touching or approaching 
high-voltage lines with hedge trimmer can result in death or 

the work area before starting operation.

WARNING: Use of this product can create dust containing 
chemicals which may cause respiratory or other illnesses. 
Some examples of these chemicals are compounds found in 
pesticides, insecticides, fertilizers and herbicides. Your risk 
from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do 
this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these chemi-
cals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with approved 
safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially 

fog.

Putting into operation

Operation

Fig.2

-

-
-

-

grass or combustible materials.

Transport

Maintenance

-

-

-

Storage
-

First aid

2. When asking for help, give the following information:
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— Place of the accident
— What happened
— 
— 
— Your name

PARTS DESCRIPTION
Fig.3

1 2 Gear case 3 4

ASSEMBLY

WARNING:
switch off the motor and remove the spark plug cap or the bat-
tery cartridge. Otherwise blades or other parts may move and 

WARNING: Before handling or working around blades, 
wear protective gloves and put the blade cover onto blades. 
Otherwise the blades can cut bare hands severely.

WARNING:

WARNING: Follow the warnings and precautions in the 
chapter “Safety precautions” and the instruction manual of the 
power unit.

Mounting the attachment to a power unit

1.

2.

3.

4.

shaft.
Fig.4: 1. Lock lever 2. 3. Arrow mark 4.

5. Release button

NOTICE: Do not tighten the lock lever without the shaft of the 

OPERATION

WARNING:
of the engine down. Otherwise you cannot stop the blades with 

WARNING: Follow the warnings and precautions in the 
chapter “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS” and the 
instruction manual of the power unit.

Horizontal cut

1.

2.

3.
Fig.5

Vertical cut

1.

2.

3.
movement.

Fig.6

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Before inspecting or maintaining the equip-
ment, switch off the motor and remove the spark plug cap or 
the battery cartridge. Otherwise blades or other parts may 

WARNING: Before handling or working around blades, 
wear protective gloves and put the blade cover onto blades. 

WARNING: When inspecting or maintaining the equipment, 

the equipment in an upright position may result in serious 

WARNING: Follow the warnings and precautions in the 
chapter “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS” and the 
instruction manual of the power unit.

Inspecting blades

the clearance as follows.

1. Loosen the nuts with a wrench.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Fig.7: 1. Nut 2. Hex bolt 3. 4. 5.
6.

Lubricating moving parts

NOTICE:

Fig.8

Gear case:

1.
lubricate.

2.

3. Return the bolt after lubrication.
Fig.9: 1. Grease hole

NOTE:

Drive axle:

Overall inspection
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Storage

WARNING: Follow the warnings and precautions in the 
chapter “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS” and the 
instruction manual of the power unit.

Fig.10

MAINTENANCE INTERVAL

- Before operation Daily (10h) 25 h If required

Whole unit - - - -

Tighten - - -

- - -

- - -

Gear case - - -

Drive axle - - -

TROUBLE SHOOTING

State of abnormality Probable cause (malfunction) Remedy

Stop the motor immediately!

Stop the motor immediately!
Remove the foreign matter.

Stop the motor immediately!

Stop the motor immediately!

Stop the motor immediately!

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: These accessories or attachments are recom-

-

NOTE:
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FRANÇAIS (Instructions originales)

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle : HT-CS 2

Dimensions (L x l x H)

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

Outil motorisé approuvé

AVERTISSEMENT :
outil motorisé non approuvé.

-
vants :

AC3600, AC3610

Symboles

-

fonctionnement.

Utilisations

Déclaration de conformité CE

Pour les pays européens uniquement

28.8.2015

Directeur

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité 
et toutes les instructions de ce livret et du mode d’emploi de 

de graves blessures si les mises en garde et les instructions 
ne sont pas respectées.

AVERTISSEMENT : Conservez toutes les mises en garde et 
instructions pour référence ultérieure.

-

-

Précautions générales

-

taille-haies.

taille-haie.
-

Équipement de protection individuel
Fig.1

-
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-

Sécurité de l’aire de travail

AVERTISSEMENT : Tenez le taille-haie à l’écart des lignes 
électriques et des câbles de communication. Le contact du 
taille-haie ou la proximité avec des lignes haute tension peut 
provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Surveillez les 
lignes haute tension et les clôtures électriques autour de l’aire 
de travail avant de mettre en marche l’outil.

AVERTISSEMENT : L’utilisation de ce produit peut créer de 
la poussière contenant des produits chimiques susceptibles 
de provoquer des maladies respiratoires ou autres. Parmi ces 
produits chimiques, on trouve des composés présents dans 
les pesticides, insecticides, fertilisants et herbicides. Le risque 
présenté par l’exposition à ces produits varie en fonction de 
la fréquence de ce type de travail. Pour réduire votre degré 
d’exposition à ces produits chimiques : travaillez dans une aire 
de travail bien aérée et en utilisant des dispositifs de sécurité 
approuvés, comme des masques anti-poussière spécialement 

-
-

-

-

-

Mise en service

-

-

Fonctionnement

Fig.2

-

batterie.

-
-

-

-
nir la vitesse maximale.

-

Transport

-

Entretien

lames.
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-

-

-

Rangement
-

blessures.

Premiers secours

suivantes :

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
Fig.3

1 Lames 2 3 4 Couvre-lame

ASSEMBLAGE

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant d’assembler ou de régler l’appa-
reil, coupez le moteur et retirez le capuchon de la bougie d’al-
lumage ou la batterie. Les lames ou d’autres pièces pourraient 
autrement bouger et provoquer de graves blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de manipuler ou de travailler sur 
les lames, portez des gants de protection et posez le couvre-
lame sur les lames. Autrement, les lames peuvent gravement 
couper les mains nues.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lorsque vous assemblez ou réglez l’ap-

l’appareil en le tenant debout, vous risqueriez de vous blesser.

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez les mises en garde et les précau-
tions du chapitre « Consignes de sécurité » et le mode d’em-
ploi de l’outil motorisé.

Fixation de l’accessoire à un outil motorisé

1.

2.

3.

4.

-

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3.
4. 5.

REMARQUE :
-

UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT : Si les lames bougent au ralenti, baissez 
la vitesse de ralenti du moteur. Autrement, vous pourriez ne 
pas être en mesure d’arrêter les lames avec la commande des 
gaz relâchée et vous risqueriez de gravement vous blesser.

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez les mises en garde et les précau-
tions du chapitre « CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
» et le mode d’emploi de l’outil motorisé.

Coupe horizontale

1.

2.

3.
Fig.5

Coupe verticale

1.

2.

3.
Fig.6

ENTRETIEN

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant l’inspection ou l’entretien de l’ap-
pareil, coupez le moteur et retirez le capuchon de la bougie 
d’allumage ou la batterie. Les lames ou d’autres pièces pour-
raient autrement bouger et provoquer de graves blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de manipuler ou de travailler sur 
les lames, portez des gants de protection et posez le couvre-
lame sur les lames. Pendant l’assemblage ou le réglage, vos 
doigts pourraient entrer en contact avec les lames et vous 
risqueriez de gravement vous blesser.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lors de l’inspection ou l’entretien 

assemblez ou réglez l’appareil en le tenant debout, vous ris-
queriez de vous blesser.

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez les mises en garde et les précau-
tions du chapitre « CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
» et le mode d’emploi de l’outil motorisé.

Inspection des lames

-

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
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6.
-

7.

Fig.7: 1. 2. 3. 4.
lame 5. 6.

REMARQUE :

Fig.8

Boîtier d’engrenage :

1.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.

NOTE :

Axe d’entraînement :

Inspection générale

Rangement

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez les mises en garde et les précau-
tions du chapitre « CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
» et le mode d’emploi de l’outil motorisé.

Fig.10

INTERVALLE D’ENTRETIEN

- Avant le fonctionnement Quotidien (10 h) 25 h Si nécessaire

- - -

- - -

Lames
-

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

État d’anomalie Cause probable (dysfonctionnement) Solution

Coupez immédiatement le moteur ! correctement.

Coupez immédiatement le moteur !

Coupez immédiatement le moteur ! correctement.

Coupez immédiatement le moteur ! correctement.

Coupez immédiatement le moteur !

ACCESSOIRES EN OPTION

ATTENTION : -

manuel. -

NOTE :

11 FRANÇAIS



DEUTSCH (Original-Anleitung)

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell: HT-CS 2

Nettogewicht 2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1: 4,7

Zugelassenes Antriebsaggregat

WARNUNG: Benutzen Sie den Aufsatz niemals mit einem 
nicht zugelassenen Antriebsaggregat.

AC3600, AC3610

Symbole

vertraut.

-

halten.

Erste Hilfe

Verwendungszweck

EG-Konformitätserklärung

Nur für europäische Länder

von:

28.8.2015

Direktor

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen 
und Anweisungen in dieser Broschüre und in der 
Gebrauchsanleitung des Antriebsaggregats durch. Eine 
Missachtung der Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu einem 

führen.

WARNUNG: Bewahren Sie alle Warnungen und 
Anweisungen für spätere Bezugnahme auf.

Antriebsaggregat.

Antriebsaggregats.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßregeln
-

Heckenscheren.

Gebrauchsanleitung bei.

Aufmerksamkeit.

krank fühlen.

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
Abb.1
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Teilen verfangen.

Sicherheit im Arbeitsbereich

WARNUNG: Halten Sie die Heckenschere von elektrischen 
Leitungen und Kommunikationskabeln fern. Eine Berührung 
von oder Annäherung an Hochspannungsleitungen mit der 
Heckenschere kann zum Tod oder schweren Verletzungen 
führen. Achten Sie auf Starkstromleitungen und elektrische 
Zäune im Umfeld des Arbeitsbereichs, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit 
beginnen.

WARNUNG: Durch die Benutzung dieses Produkts kann 
Staub aufgewirbelt werden, der Chemikalien enthält, die 
Erkrankungen der Atemwege oder andere Krankheiten ver-
ursachen können. Beispiele solcher Chemikalien sind Stoffe, 
die in Pestiziden, Insektiziden, Düngemitteln und Herbiziden 
anzutreffen sind. Ihre Gefährdung durch den Umgang mit sol-
chen Chemikalien hängt davon ab, wie oft Sie diese Arbeiten 
verrichten. Um Ihre Gefährdung durch diese Chemikalien zu 
reduzieren: Arbeiten Sie in gut belüfteter Umgebung, und 
verwenden Sie geprüfte Sicherheitsvorrichtungen, wie z. B. 

-

-

Inbetriebnahme

-

-

Betrieb

-

Abb.2

7. -

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

Transport

-

-
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Wartung

kommen.

Lagerung
-

Erste Hilfe

BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
Abb.3

1 2 3 4

MONTAGE

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie das Gerät zusammenbauen oder 
einstellen, stellen Sie den Motor ab, und entfernen Sie den 
Zündkerzenstecker bzw. den Akku. Anderenfalls können 
sich die Messer oder andere Teile bewegen und schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie die Messer anfassen oder Arbeiten 
in ihrer Nähe ausführen, ziehen Sie Schutzhandschuhe an, 
und bringen Sie die Messerabdeckung an den Messern an. 
Anderenfalls können die Messer schwere Verletzungen an 
bloßen Händen verursachen.

WARNUNG: Legen Sie das Gerät zum Zusammenbauen oder 
Einstellen immer hin. Wird das Gerät in aufrechter Stellung 
zusammengebaut oder eingestellt, kann es zu schweren 
Verletzungen kommen.

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die Warnungen und 
Vorsichtsmaßregeln im Kapitel „Sicherheitshinweise“ und in 
der Gebrauchsanleitung des Antriebsaggregats.

Montieren des Aufsatzes an einem Antriebsaggregat

1.

2.

3.

4.

Abb.4: 1. 2. 3.
4. 5.

ANMERKUNG:

-

BETRIEB

WARNUNG: Falls sich die Messer bei Leerlaufdrehzahl 
bewegen, verringern Sie die Leerlaufdrehzahl des Motors. 
Anderenfalls können die Messer bei Standgas nicht angehal-
ten werden, was zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die Warnungen 
und Vorsichtsmaßregeln im Kapitel „WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN“ und in der Gebrauchsanleitung 
des Antriebsaggregats.

Horizontalschnitt

1.

2.
Hecke an.

3.
rechts nach links.

Abb.5

Vertikalschnitt

1.

2.

3.
unten nach oben.

Abb.6
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WARTUNG

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie das Gerät überprüfen oder 
warten, stellen Sie den Motor ab, und entfernen Sie den 
Zündkerzenstecker bzw. den Akku. Anderenfalls können 
sich die Messer oder andere Teile bewegen und schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

WARNUNG: Bevor Sie die Messer anfassen oder Arbeiten 
in ihrer Nähe ausführen, ziehen Sie Schutzhandschuhe an, 
und bringen Sie die Messerabdeckung an den Messern an. 
Während des Zusammenbaus oder der Einstellung können Ihre 
Finger mit den Messern in Berührung kommen, was zu schwe-
ren Verletzungen führen kann.

WARNUNG: Legen Sie die Heckenschere immer ab, wenn 
Sie das Gerät überprüfen oder warten. Wird das Gerät in auf-
rechter Stellung zusammengebaut oder eingestellt, kann es zu 
schweren Verletzungen kommen.

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die Warnungen 
und Vorsichtsmaßregeln im Kapitel „WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN“ und in der Gebrauchsanleitung 
des Antriebsaggregats.

Überprüfen der Messer

Einstellen des Messerspiels

-

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

bis 6.

7.

Abb.7: 1. 2. 3.
4. 5. 6.

Schmieren der beweglichen Teile

ANMERKUNG:

Abb.8

Antriebsgehäuse:

1.

2.

3.
Abb.9: 1.

HINWEIS: -

Antriebsachse:

Gesamtinspektion

Lagerung

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die Warnungen 
und Vorsichtsmaßregeln im Kapitel „WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN“ und in der Gebrauchsanleitung 
des Antriebsaggregats.

Welle.
Abb.10

WARTUNGSINTERVALL

- Vor dem Betrieb Täglich (10 Std.) 25 Std. Bei Bedarf

- - -

Alle - - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

Antriebsachse - - -

Antriebsaggregat

15 DEUTSCH



FEHLERSUCHE

Zustand der Unregelmäßigkeit Wahrscheinliche Ursache (Funktionsstörung) Abhilfemaßnahme

nachschlagen.

stehen. nachschlagen.

nachschlagen.

Den Motor unverzüglich abstellen! einrastet.

Den Motor unverzüglich abstellen!

Den Motor unverzüglich abstellen!

Den Motor unverzüglich abstellen!

Den Motor unverzüglich abstellen!
Das Antriebsaggregat funktioniert nicht 

SONDERZUBEHÖR

VORSICHT: Die folgenden Zubehörteile oder Vorrichtungen 
werden für den Einsatz mit dem in dieser Anleitung beschrie-
benen Dolmar-Werkzeug empfohlen.

-

HINWEIS:
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ITALIANO (Istruzioni originali)

DATI TECNICI

Modello: HT-CS 2

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

Unità motore approvata

AVVERTIMENTO: Non utilizzare mai l’accessorio con un’u-
nità motore non approvata.

AC3600, AC3610

Simboli

elettrica.

-
sona e animale.

Utilizzo previsto

-

Dichiarazione CE di conformità

Modello solo per le nazioni europee

-

28.8.2015

Amministratore

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

AVVERTIMENTO: Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e 
tutte le istruzioni nel presente libretto, nonché il manuale d’uso 
dell’unità motore. La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e 
delle istruzioni potrebbe risultare in scosse elettriche, incendi 

AVVERTIMENTO: Conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istru-
zioni come riferimento futuro.

-

motore.

Precauzioni generali

-

-

Attrezzatura di protezione personale
Fig.1

-

-
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Sicurezza dell’area di lavoro

AVVERTIMENTO: Tenere il tagliasiepi lontano da linee elet-
triche e cavi di comunicazione. Il contatto o l’avvicinamento 
del tagliasiepi a linee ad alta tensione potrebbe causare la 
morte o gravi lesioni personali. Osservare le linee elettriche 

iniziare l’uso.

AVVERTIMENTO: L’utilizzo del presente prodotto può creare 
polveri contenenti prodotti chimici, che potrebbero causare 
malattie respiratorie o di altro genere. Alcuni esempi di tali pro-
dotti chimici sono i composti comunemente utilizzati in pesti-
cidi, insetticidi, fertilizzanti ed erbicidi. Il rischio dell’utilizza-
tore dovuto a tali esposizioni varia a seconda della frequenza 
con cui si svolge questo tipo di lavoro. Per ridurre la propria 
esposizione a questi prodotti chimici, lavorare in un’area ben 
ventilata e con attrezzature di sicurezza approvate, ad esempio 

particolati microscopici.

-

-
-

4.

Messa in funzione

-
-

Funzionamento

motore. Non affrettare il contatto con le lame.

folle.
-

Fig.2

intorno alle maniglie.

-

-

-
neggiate, sostituirle.

13.

-
-

-

-
-

-

-

-

erba asciutta o materiali combustibili.

Trasporto
-

-

-

Manutenzione

-

lame.
-

-
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lame.
-

-

regolari.

Conservazione

-

Pronto soccorso

seguenti:

DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI
Fig.3

1 Lame 2
ingranaggi

3 4

MONTAGGIO

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di assemblare o regolare l’appa-
recchio, spegnere il motore e rimuovere il cappuccio della 
candela o la cartuccia della batteria. In caso contrario, le 
lame o altre parti potrebbero muoversi e causare gravi lesioni 
personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di maneggiare le lame o lavorare 
intorno ad esse, indossare guanti protettivi e applicare il copri-
lama sulle lame. In caso contrario, le lame possono causare 
gravi tagli alle mani nude.

AVVERTIMENTO: Quando si intende montare o regolare 
l’apparecchio, appoggiarlo sempre a terra. L’assemblaggio o 
la regolazione dell’apparecchio in posizione verticale potrebbe 
risultare in gravi lesioni personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Seguire le avvertenze di sicurezza e le 
precauzioni nel capitolo “Precauzioni per la sicurezza” e il 
manuale d’uso dell’unità motore.

Montaggio dell’accessorio su un’unità motore

seguente.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3. 4. Linea 
5.

AVVISO:

FUNZIONAMENTO

AVVERTIMENTO: Qualora le lame si muovano in folle, rego-
lare il minimo del motore per abbassarlo. In caso contrario, 
non è possibile arrestare le lame con la manetta al minimo, e 
questo potrebbe causare gravi lesioni personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Seguire le avvertenze di sicurezza e le 
precauzioni nel capitolo “ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA 
SICUREZZA” e il manuale d’uso dell’unità motore.

Taglio orizzontale

1.

2.

3.
sinistra.

Fig.5

Taglio verticale

-

1.

2.

3.

Fig.6

MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di ispezionare o sottoporre a 
manutenzione l’apparecchio, spegnere il motore e rimuovere 
il cappuccio della candela o la cartuccia della batteria. In caso 
contrario, le lame o altre parti potrebbero muoversi e causare 
gravi lesioni personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di maneggiare le lame o lavorare 
intorno ad esse, indossare guanti protettivi e applicare il copri-
lama sulle lame. Durante il montaggio o la regolazione, le dita 
potrebbero entrare in contatto con le lame e questo potrebbe 
causare gravi lesioni personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Quando si intende ispezionare o sotto-
porre a manutenzione l’apparecchio, appoggiare sempre a 
terra il tagliasiepi. L’assemblaggio o la regolazione dell’appa-
recchio in posizione verticale potrebbe risultare in gravi lesioni 
personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Seguire le avvertenze di sicurezza e le 
precauzioni nel capitolo “ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA 
SICUREZZA” e il manuale d’uso dell’unità motore.

Ispezione delle lame

-
-

19 ITALIANO



Regolazione della distanza tra le lame

seguente.

1.

2.
-

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
-

Fig.7: 1. 2. 3. 4.
lame 5. 6. Lama inferiore

AVVISO: -
-

Fig.8

Scatola degli ingranaggi:

1.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.

NOTA:

Asse della trasmissione:

Ispezione generale

-

Conservazione

AVVERTIMENTO: Seguire le avvertenze di sicurezza e le 
precauzioni nel capitolo “ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA 
SICUREZZA” e il manuale d’uso dell’unità motore.

-

Fig.10

INTERVALLO DI MANUTENZIONE

- Prima dell’uso Giornalmente (10h) 25 h Se necessario

- - -

- - -

Lame
-

- - -

le lame
- - -

- - -

- - -

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Stato di anomalia Causa probabile (guasto) Azione correttiva

motore.

motore.

motore.

Le lame non si muovono.

Arrestare immediatamente il motore!

Le lame non si muovono.

Arrestare immediatamente il motore!

Le lame non si muovono.

Arrestare immediatamente il motore! correttamente.
-

Arrestare immediatamente il motore! correttamente.
-

Le lame non si arrestano.

Arrestare immediatamente il motore!
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ACCESSORI OPZIONALI

ATTENZIONE: Gli accessori o le parti aggiuntive seguenti 

nel presente manuale.

-

NOTA: -
-
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Model: HT-CS 2

Afmetingen (l x b x h)

Nettogewicht 2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

-

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het hulpstuk nooit met een 
-

AC3600, AC3610

Symbolen

schokken.

gehoorbescherming.

Bedoeld gebruik

EU-verklaring van conformiteit

Alleen voor Europese landen

-

28.8.2015

Directeur

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

WAARSCHUWING: Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en 
-

waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot elektrische 

WAARSCHUWING: Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instruc-
ties om in de toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.

-

-

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen
-

heggenschaar.

-

heggenschaar.

hanteren van heggenscharen.

Fig.1

-

te voorkomen.
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-

Veiligheid op de werkplek

WAARSCHUWING: Houd de heggenschaar uit de buurt 
van hoogspanningsleidingen en communicatiekabels. Als u 
een hoogspanningsleiding nadert of aanraakt met de heggen-

hoogspanningsleidingen of schrikdraadafrasteringen in de 
-

den begint.

WAARSCHUWING: Het gebruik van dit gereedschap kan 
stof opwerpen waarin chemische bestanddelen kunnen zitten 
die ziekten aan de luchtwegen of andere ziekten kunnen ver-
oorzaken. Enkele voorbeelden van deze chemische bestand-

insecticiden, meststoffen en herbiciden. Het risico van deze 
blootstellingen varieert en hangt af van hoe vaak u dit soort 
werkzaamheden uitvoert. Om blootstelling aan deze chemi-
sche stoffen te verminderen: moeten de werkzaamheden uit-
gevoerd worden in een goed geventileerde werkomgeving en 
gebruikmakend van goedgekeurde beschermingsmiddelen, 

-

-

-

In gebruik nemen

-

-

-

Bediening

-

-

-

Fig.2

6. -

-

-
-

-

-

17. -
-

-

gebruik erg warm.

10 tot 20 minuten te rusten.

Vervoeren

vervoeren.

Onderhoud uitvoeren
-

-
tuur hanteert.
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-

-

-

-
-

-

-

Opslag
-

EHBO
-

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE 
ONDERDELEN

Fig.3

1 2 3 4

MONTAGE

WAARSCHUWING: Alvorens het gereedschap te monteren 
of af te stellen, zet u de motor uit en trekt u de bougiekap eraf 

-
nituur of andere onderdelen gaan bewegen en ernstig letsel 
veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING:
de buurt ervan werkt, trekt u veiligheidshandschoenen aan en 

handen.

WAARSCHUWING:
wanneer u het afstelt of onderdelen aanbrengt. Als u onder-

staat, kan ernstig letsel worden veroorzaakt.

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de waarschuwingen en 
veiligheidsvoorzorgsmaatregelen in het hoofdstuk 
“Veiligheidsvoorzorgsmaatregelen” op en raadpleeg de 

1.

2.

3.

4.

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3. 4.
5.

KENNISGEVING:

-

BEDIENING

WAARSCHUWING:
toerental beweegt, verlaagt u het stationair toerental van de 

de gashendel wordt losgelaten, waardoor ernstig letsel kan 
worden veroorzaakt.

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de waarschuwingen en voor-
zorgsmaatregelen in het hoofdstuk “BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES” op en raadpleeg de gebruiksaan-

Horizontaal snoeien

1.

2.
heg.

3.
beweging.

Fig.5

Verticaal snoeien

1.

2.

3.
beweging.

Fig.6

ONDERHOUD

WAARSCHUWING: Alvorens het gereedschap te inspecte-
ren of te onderhouden, zet u de motor uit en trekt u de bougie-

letsel veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING:
of in de buurt ervan werkt, trekt u veiligheidshandschoenen 

aanbrengen van onderdelen of afstellen kunnen uw vingers 

veroorzaakt.

WAARSCHUWING:
wanneer u hem inspecteert of onderhoudt. Als u onderdelen 

kan ernstig letsel worden veroorzaakt.

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de waarschuwingen en voor-
zorgsmaatregelen in het hoofdstuk “BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES” op en raadpleeg de gebruiksaan-

-
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-
garnituur als volgt af.

-

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

met 6.

7.

Fig.7: 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.
6.

Bewegende delen smeren

KENNISGEVING: -

Fig.8

Tandwielhuis:

1.
kunnen smeren.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.

OPMERKING:
-

ste gebruik.

Algehele inspectie

Opslag

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de waarschuwingen en voor-
zorgsmaatregelen in het hoofdstuk “BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES” op en raadpleeg de gebruiksaan-

Fig.10

ONDERHOUDSINTERVAL

- Vóór gebruik 25 uur Indien nodig

- - -

Alle bevestigingsbouten 
en -moeren

- - -

-
gingen, barsten en botte 

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Oplossing

De motor start niet.
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OPTIONELE ACCESSOIRES

LET OP: -
len voor gebruik met uw Dolmar gereedschap dat in deze 

-
-

OPMERKING:
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ESPAÑOL (Instrucciones originales)

ESPECIFICACIONES

Modelo: HT-CS 2

Dimensiones (La x An x Al)

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

aviso.

Unidad motriz homologada

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice nunca el accesorio con una uni-
dad motriz no homologada.

AC3600, AC3610

Símbolos

Uso previsto

Declaración de conformidad CE

Para países europeos solamente

-

-
nible en:

28.8.2015

Director

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad 
y todas las instrucciones de este folleto y del manual de ins-
trucciones de la unidad motriz. No seguir las advertencias e 
instrucciones puede resultar en una descarga eléctrica, un 

ADVERTENCIA: Guarde todas las advertencias e instruccio-
nes para futuras consultas.

Precauciones generales

-

instrucciones.

cortasetos.

Equipo de protección personal
Fig.1

-

-

27 ESPAÑOL



ADVERTENCIA:
eléctricos y cables de comunicación. Tocar o acercarse a 
cables de alta tensión con el cortasetos puede resultar en la 
muerte o heridas graves. Observe si hay cables eléctricos y 

-
zar la operación.

ADVERTENCIA: La utilización de este producto puede 
crear polvo con contenido de sustancias químicas que puede 
ocasionar trastornos respiratorios y otros males. Algunos 

hallados en pesticidas, insecticidas, fertilizantes y herbici-
das. El riesgo que usted corre a causa de estas exposiciones 
varía dependiendo de la frecuencia con que haga este tipo de 

-

seguridad homologado, como esas máscaras contra el polvo 

microscópicas.

con niebla.

-

Puesta en operación

Operación

-
-

hombro.

Fig.2

-

-

-

-

sobre hierba seca o materiales combustibles.

Transporte
-

-
-

-

Mantenimiento

cuchillas.

-
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-

-

-

regulares.

Almacenamiento
-

Primeros auxilios

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PARTES
Fig.3

1 Cuchillas 2 3 4
las cuchillas

MONTAJE

ADVERTENCIA:

de batería. De lo contrario las cuchillas u otras partes podrán 
moverse y resultar en heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA:
de las cuchillas, póngase guantes de protección y ponga la 
cubierta de las cuchillas en las cuchillas. De lo contrario las 
cuchillas podrán cortar las manos desnudas gravemente.

ADVERTENCIA: -

posición vertical puede resultar en heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA: Siga las advertencias y precauciones del 
capítulo “Precauciones de seguridad” y el manual de instruc-
ciones de la unidad motriz.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3.
4. 5.

AVISO:

OPERACIÓN

ADVERTENCIA:
la velocidad a ralentí del motor a menos velocidad. De lo con-
trario no podrá parar las cuchillas con el acelerador cerrado y 
podrá ocasionar heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA: Siga las advertencias y precauciones del 
capítulo “INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES” y 
el manual de instrucciones de la unidad motriz.

Corte horizontal

1.

2.

3.

Fig.5

Corte vertical

1.

2.

3.
Fig.6

MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de inspeccionar o hacer el manteni-
miento al equipo, apague el motor y retire el capuchón de la 

otras partes podrán moverse y resultar en heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA:
de las cuchillas, póngase guantes de protección y ponga la 
cubierta de las cuchillas en las cuchillas. Durante el ensam-

cuchillas y esto puede ocasionar heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA: Cuando inspeccione o haga el manteni-
miento al equipo, ponga siempre el cortasetos en el suelo. 

resultar en heridas graves.

ADVERTENCIA: Siga las advertencias y precauciones del 
capítulo “INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES” y 
el manual de instrucciones de la unidad motriz.

Inspección de las cuchillas

-

-

siguiente.

-

1.

2. -

3.
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4.

5.

6.
-

7.

-

Fig.7: 1. Tuerca 2. 3. 4.
cuchillas 5. 6. Cuchilla inferior

Lubricación de las partes móviles

AVISO:

Fig.8

1.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.

NOTA:

cuchillas.

Árbol propulsor:

Inspección general

necesario.

Almacenamiento

ADVERTENCIA: Siga las advertencias y precauciones del 
capítulo “INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES” y 
el manual de instrucciones de la unidad motriz.

-

Fig.10

INTERVALO DE MANTENIMIENTO

- Antes de la operación Diariamente (10 h) 25 h Si se requiere

- - -

- - - -

Cuchillas
-

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Estado de anormalidad Causa probable (mal funcionamiento) Remedio

marcha.

Las cuchillas no se mueven.

¡Detenga el motor inmediatamente!

Las cuchillas no se mueven.

¡Detenga el motor inmediatamente! cuchillas.

Las cuchillas no se mueven.

¡Detenga el motor inmediatamente!

¡Detenga el motor inmediatamente!

¡Detenga el motor inmediatamente!

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES

PRECAUCIÓN: Estos accesorios o acoplamientos están 
recomendados para utilizar con la herramienta Dolmar especi-

NOTA:
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PORTUGUÊS (Instruções originais)

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

Modelo: HT-CS 2

Dimensões (A x L x C)

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

Unidade de alimentação aprovada

AVISO: -

-

AC3600, AC3610

Símbolos

-

auricular.

-
soas e animais.

Utilização pretendida

-

Declaração de conformidade CE

Só para países Europeus

28.8.2015

Diretor

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

AVISO: Leia todos os avisos de segurança e todas as ins-
truções neste livro e no manual de instruções da unidade de 
alimentação. O não seguimento dos avisos e instruções pode 

AVISO: Guarde todos os avisos e instruções para referência 
futura.

alimentação.

Precauções gerais

instruções.

atenção.

-

Equipamentos de proteção pessoal
Fig.1

3.
-
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mãos nuas.

Segurança da área de trabalho

AVISO: Mantenha o aparador de cerca viva afastado das 
linhas elétricas e dos cabos de comunicação. Tocar ou apro-
ximar-se de linhas de alta tesão com o aparador de cerca viva 
pode resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves. Observe onde 
estão as linhas de alimentação e as cercas de arame em volta 
da área de trabalho antes de iniciar a operação.

AVISO: A utilização deste produto pode criar poeiras que 
contêm químicos que podem provocar doenças respiratórias 
ou outras. Alguns exemplos destes químicos são os com-
postos encontrados nos pesticidas, inseticidas, fertilizantes 
e herbicidas. O risco a que pode ser submetido devido a esta 
exposição varia, dependendo da frequência com que rea-
liza este tipo de trabalho. Para reduzir a exposição a estes 
químicos: trabalhe numa área bem ventilada e trabalhe com 
equipamentos de segurança aprovados, como as máscaras 

microscópicas.

-

base segura.

Colocação em funcionamento

3.
-

-

-

Operação

Fig.2

-

-

-

-

-

-

hora.

graves.

Transporte

-

-

bagagem.

Manutenção
-

motor arrefecer.
-

-

lâminas.
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soltem e resultar em ferimentos graves. Contacte o nosso centro 

-
-

-
-

valos regulares.

Armazenamento

-

Primeiros socorros

DESCRIÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
Fig.3

1 Lâminas 2
engrenagens

3 4
lâmina

MONTAGEM

AVISO:
o motor e retire a tampa da vela de ignição ou a bateria. Caso 
contrário, as lâminas ou outras peças podem mover-se e resul-
tar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO:
das mesmas, use luvas de proteção e coloque a cobertura nas 
lâminas. Caso contrário, as lâminas podem cortar gravemente 
as mãos nuas.

AVISO: -

vertical pode resultar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO: Siga os avisos e precauções no capítulo 
“Precauções de segurança” e no manual de instruções da 
unidade de alimentação.

1.

2.

3. -

4.

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3. 4. Linha 
5.

OBSERVAÇÃO:
-

OPERAÇÃO

AVISO: -
cidade de ralenti do motor para uma velocidade inferior. Caso 
contrário, não conseguirá parar as lâminas com o acelerador 
desligado e pode provocar ferimentos graves.

AVISO: Siga os avisos e precauções no capítulo 
“PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES” e no manual 
de instruções da unidade de alimentação.

Corte horizontal

1.

2.

3.

Fig.5

Corte vertical

1.

2.

3.
Fig.6

MANUTENÇÃO

AVISO: Antes de inspecionar ou realizar uma manutenção 
no equipamento, desligue o motor e retire a tampa da vela 
de ignição ou a bateria. Caso contrário, as lâminas ou outras 
peças podem mover-se e resultar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO:
das mesmas, use luvas de proteção e coloque a cobertura nas 

entrar em contacto com as lâminas podendo provocar ferimen-
tos graves.

AVISO: Quando inspecionar ou realizar a manutenção do 
equipamento, coloque sempre o aparador de cerca viva em 

-
tar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO: Siga os avisos e precauções no capítulo 
“PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES” e no manual 
de instruções da unidade de alimentação.

Inspecionar as lâminas

-

rombas.

-

-

1.

2.

3.
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4.

5. -

6.

7. -

Fig.7: 1. 2. 3. 4.
lâmina 5. 6. Lâmina inferior

OBSERVAÇÃO:

Fig.8

Caixa de engrenagens:

1.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.

NOTA: -

Eixo de acionamento:

Inspeção geral

-

Armazenamento

AVISO: Siga os avisos e precauções no capítulo 
“PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES” e no manual 
de instruções da unidade de alimentação.

-
-

Fig.10

INTERVALO DE MANUTENÇÃO

- Antes da operação Diariamente (10 horas) 25 horas Se necessário

- - -

- - -

Lâminas
-

- - -

- - -

Alimentar massa - - -

Alimentar massa - - -

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Estado da anomalia Causa provável (avaria) Correção

alimentação.

alimentação.

alimentação.

As lâminas não se movem.

Pare o motor imediatamente!

As lâminas não se movem.

Pare o motor imediatamente!

As lâminas não se movem.

Pare o motor imediatamente!
-

Pare o motor imediatamente!
-

Pare o motor imediatamente!

ACESSÓRIOS OPCIONAIS

PRECAUÇÃO: Estes acessórios ou uniões são os recomen-

manual.

local.

NOTA:
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DANSK (Oprindelige instruktioner)

SPECIFIKATIONER

Model: HT-CS 2

Nettovægt 2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

Godkendt effektenhed

ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig tilbehøret med en effektenhed, der 
ikke er godkendt.

AC3600, AC3610

Symboler

Læs og følg brugsanvisningen.

høreværn.

Tilsigtet brug

-

EU-konformitetserklæring

Kun for lande i Europa

tilgængelig fra:

28.8.2015

Direktør

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

ADVARSEL: Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler og alle instrukti-
oner i dette hæfte samt i brugsanvisningen til effektenheden. 
Hvis advarslerne og instruktionerne ikke overholdes, kan det 

ADVARSEL: Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til senere 
reference.

Generelle forholdsregler

-

Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr
Fig.1

hørelsen.

-
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ADVARSEL:
ledninger og kommunikationskabler. Hvis hækkeklipperen 

-
ger, kan det medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade. 
Læg mærke til strømforsyningsledninger og elektriske hegn 

ADVARSEL: Brug af dette produkt kan frembringe støv, der 

kemiske forbindelser i pesticider, insektmidler, gødningsstof-
fer og ukrudtsmidler. Risikoen ved udsættelse for disse stoffer 

sikkerhedsudstyr, f.eks. støvmasker, der er specielt udviklet til 

Ibrugtagning

klingevinklen.

størrelse.

Brug

klingerne for hurtigt.

Fig.2

-

kontrollen.

-

-
ret igen.

-

-

koblingen.

-

-
-

skærer.

Transport

-
-

Vedligeholdelse

-

-

-

Opbevaring
-

er utilgængeligt for børn.
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-

— Dit navn

BESKRIVELSE AF DELENE
Fig.3

1 Klinger 2 Gearkasse 3 Hætte 4

SAMLING

ADVARSEL:

alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL: -

ADVARSEL:
-

ende position kan medføre alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL: Følg advarslerne og forholdsreglerne i kapit-
let “Sikkerhedsforholdsregler” samt brugsanvisningen til 
effektenheden.

1.

2.

3. -

4.

-

Fig.4: 1. 2. 3. 4.
5.

BEMÆRKNING: -

ANVENDELSE

ADVARSEL: Hvis klingerne bevæger sig i tomgang, skal 
du reducere motorens tomgangshastighed. Ellers kan du ikke 

-
sage alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL: Følg advarslerne og forholdsreglerne i kapitlet 
“VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER” samt brugsanvis-
ningen til effektenheden.

Vandret snit

1.

2.

3.
venstre.

Fig.5

Lodret snit

1.

2.

3.
Fig.6

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

ADVARSEL: Før inspektion eller vedligeholdelse af udsty-

akkuen. Ellers kan klingerne eller andre dele bevæge sig og 

ADVARSEL: -

personskade.

ADVARSEL: Ved inspektion eller vedligeholdelse af udsty-
ret skal du altid lægge hækkeklipperen ned. Samling eller 

personskade.

ADVARSEL: Følg advarslerne og forholdsreglerne i kapitlet 
“VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER” samt brugsanvis-
ningen til effektenheden.

Inspektion af klinger

Justering af mellemrummet mellem klingerne

-

1.

2. -
-

3.

4.

5.

6.

motoren og gentage trin 1 til 6.

7.
-

sekskantboltene en smule tilbage og gentage trin 5 til 7.
Fig.7: 1. 2. 3. 4. Klingeskærm 

5. Øverste klinge 6.

Smøring af bevægelige dele

BEMÆRKNING:

Fig.8

Gearkasse:

1.

2.

3.
Fig.9: 1.
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BEMÆRK: -

Drevaksel:

Overordnet inspektion

Opbevaring

ADVARSEL: Følg advarslerne og forholdsreglerne i kapitlet 
“VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER” samt brugsanvis-
ningen til effektenheden.

-

Fig.10

VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVAL

- Før brug Hver dag (10 timer) 25 timer

- - - -

Alle fastgøringsskruer og 
-møtrikker

- - -

Klinger - - -

- - -

Gearkasse - - -

Drevaksel - - -

FEJLFINDING

Unormal tilstand

Klingerne bevæger sig ikke.

Stop motoren med det samme!

Klingerne bevæger sig ikke.

Stop motoren med det samme!

Klingerne bevæger sig ikke.

Stop motoren med det samme!
-

Stop motoren med det samme!
-

Stop motoren med det samme!

EKSTRAUDSTYR

FORSIGTIG: Dette udstyr og tilbehør bør anvendes sammen 

-

BEMÆRK: -
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HT-CS 2

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

-

AC3600, AC3610
28.8.2015

-

-

-

-
-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

3.
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

40



6.

-
-

-

-

1 2 3 4

-

-

-

-

1.

2.

3.

4.

1. 2. 3.
4. 5.

-
-

1.

2.

3.

-

1.

2.

3.

-

-
-

-
-

-
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-

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1. 2. 3.
4. 5. 6.

1.

2.

3.
1.

-

- - -

- - - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

-

-
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-

-

-
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Model: HT-CS 2

2,0 kg (4,5 lbs)

1 : 4,7

UYARI:

AC3600, AC3610

Semboller

Sadece Avrupa ülkeleri için

-

28.8.2015

UYARI:

veya ciddi yaralanmalar ile sonuçlanabilir.

UYARI:

Genel önlemler
-

-

tutun.

-

-
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UYARI:

-
lere dikkat edin.

UYARI: -

-

-

-

-

emin olun.

verebilir.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

tamamen çekin.

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

Saklama
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-

olabilir.

PARÇALARIN TANIMI

1 2 3 4

MONTAJ

UYARI:

ve ciddi yaralanmaya sebep olabilir.

UYARI:

kesebilir.

UYARI:

yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

UYARI:

1.

2.

3.

4.

-

1. Kilitleme kolu 2. 3. 4.
5.

-

KULLANIM

UYARI:
-

olabilir.

UYARI:

Yatay kesim

1.

2.

3.

Dikey kesim

1.

2.

3.

BAKIM

UYARI:

ve ciddi yaralanmaya sebep olabilir.

UYARI:

olabilir.

UYARI:

etmek veya ayarlamak ciddi yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

UYARI:

-

1.

2.
-

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. Üst 
6.

verebilir.

1.

2.

3.
1.
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NOT:

Genel kontrol

Saklama

UYARI:

- Günlük (10 sa) 25 sa Gerekliyse

Tüm ünite -
-

- - -

- - -

- - - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

Güç ünitesi

Anormal durum Çözümü

Motoru hemen durdurun!

Motoru hemen durdurun!

Motoru hemen durdurun!

Motoru hemen durdurun!

Motoru hemen durdurun!

-

-

NOT:
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Makita Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

Makita Corporation Anjo, Aichi, Japan

www.dolmar.com

885480-922

EL, TR
20151023


